statutorily required rates, actuarially determined.  Based on those assumptions, the System’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority
(A Component Unit of Schenectady County, New York)

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

Page 30

Note 11 - New York State and Local Employees’ Retirement System - Continued

g. Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability/Asset to the Discount Rate

Assumption

The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability as of
December 31, 2023 calculated using the discount rate of 5.90%, as well as what the Authority’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase
(4.9%) (5.9%) (6.9%)

 Authority’s proportionate share of the net

pension liability (asset) 520,681$   215,463$   (39,583)$

h. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability (asset) of the New York State and Local
Employees’ Retirement System as of March 31, 2023 and 2022 were as follows (amounts in
thousands):

2023 2022

Employers' total pension liability 232,627,259$  223,874,888$
Plan net position (211,183,223)   (232,049,473)

Employers' net pension liability (asset) 21,444,036$   (8,174,585)$

Ratio of plan net position to the
employers' total pension liability 90.78% 103.65%

March 31,

Note 12 - Leases

Lessee

The Authority has a lease agreement with an independent third party for use of its office space.
Monthly payments range from $4,073 to $5,071 over the term of the lease, including interest at a rate
of 4%.  The lease commenced effective January 1, 2021 and expires December 31, 2025.
A summary of future principal and interest payments on the lease is as follows:

Principal Interest Total

For the year ending December 31,
2024 57,226$   3,630$   60,856$
2025 59,557   1,298   60,855

116,783$   4,928$   121,711$

Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority
(A Component Unit of Schenectady County, New York)

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

Page 31

Note 12 - Leases - Continued

Lessor

The Authority has a lease agreement with an independent third party for use certain parking spaces
owned by the Authority.  A summary of future minimum rental receivables and related interest under
the lease agreement is as follows:

Principal Interest Total

For the year ending December 31,
2024 3,391$   689$   4,080$
2025 5,156   821   5,977